a) Positive & Major: the ordering cost A.
b) Positive & Minor: the unit holding cost per item for product in a rented

warehouse hr.
c) Negative & Minor: the unit selling price per item s, the unit holding cost

per item for raw materials in a raw materials warehouse hm, the unit holding cost
per item for product in an owned warehouse ho, the interest rate payable Ip, and
the interest rate earned Ie.

d) Negative & Major: the unit purchasing price per item c and the deterioration
rate θ.

2) [1]’s model
a) Positive & Major: the ordering cost A.
b) Positive & Minor: none.
c) Negative & Minor: the unit selling price per item s, the unit purchasing

price per item c, the unit holding cost per item for raw materials in a raw
materials warehouse hm, the unit holding cost per item for product in an owned
warehouse ho, the unit holding cost per item for product in a rented warehouse
hr, the interest rate payable Ip, and the interest rate earned Ie.

https://doi.org/10.4236/oalib.1105795

G.-F. Yen et al.

DOI: 10.4236/oalib.1105795 27 Open Access Library Journal

Table 2. The sensitivity analyses for *T  of this research, [1], and [3] models.

Parameters +/− this research [1] [3]

A −50% 0.323796413 0.336873359 0.353809894

 −25% 0.356136518 0.370559305 0.389189423

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291

 +25% 0.404310371 0.420751426 0.441904987

 +50% 0.426353536 0.443723500 0.466031997

s −50% 0.389714048 0.405541903 0.425930795

 −25% 0.385376100 0.401021954 0.421183603

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291

 +25% 0.376549626 0.391825666 0.411524966

 +50% 0.372057574 0.387145613 0.406609619
c −50% 0.406384273 0.417864966 0.447136879
 −25% 0.391824025 0.405680770 0.429428145
 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291

 +25% 0.372601550 0.389210740 0.406358844

 +50% 0.365912858 0.383377581 0.398410010

hm −50% 0.389613329 0.406049944

 −25% 0.385227856 0.401164096

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476

 +25% 0.376887341 0.391899198

 +50% 0.372916925 0.387501152

ho −50% 0.391628615 0.407536772 0.428025957

 −25% 0.386345341 0.402031840 0.422244261
 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291
 +25% 0.375555056 0.390789406 0.410436607
 +50% 0.370041463 0.385045114 0.404403516

hr −50% 0.382462299 0.401566710 0.426988203

 −25% 0.381654883 0.398746393 0.421093248

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291

 +25% 0.380429265 0.394545054 0.412530499

 +50% 0.379953137 0.392938258 0.409322090

Ip −50% 0.396194694 0.417864966 0.447136879

 −25% 0.387619621 0.405680770 0.429428145

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291
 +25% 0.375705573 0.389210740 0.406358844
 +50% 0.371396477 0.383377581 0.398410010

Ie −50% 0.389714048 0.405541903 0.425930795
 −25% 0.385376100 0.401021954 0.421183603

 0% 0.380988522 0.396450476 0.416382291

 +25% 0.376549626 0.391825666 0.411524966

 +50% 0.372057574 0.387145613 0.406609619

θ −50% 0.388544380
 −25% 0.384723975

 0% 0.380988522

 +25% 0.377335518

 +50% 0.373762524

https://doi.org/10.4236/oalib.1105795

G.-F. Yen et al.

DOI: 10.4236/oalib.1105795 28 Open Access Library Journal

Table 3. The sensitivity analyses for ( )*TRC T  of this research, [1], and [3] models.

Parameters +/− this research [1] [3]

A −50% 35267.01504 34992.21730 1613.304009

 −25% 36021.43281 35691.12590 2266.223520

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 37278.79577 36855.97352 3354.422706

 +50% 37907.47725 37438.39734 3898.522299

s −50% 36880.93796 36487.38963 3010.092101

 −25% 36765.52613 36380.46967 2910.207607

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 36534.70246 36166.62974 2710.438620
 +50% 36419.29063 36059.70978 2610.554126
c −50% 19908.61022 19695.93987 2687.620477
 −25% 28279.36227 27984.74479 2748.971795

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 45020.86635 44562.35461 2871.674431

 +50% 53391.61838 52851.15952 2933.025750

hm −50% 36414.30792 36021.07272

 −25% 36532.21111 36147.31121

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970

 +25% 36768.01747 36399.78820

 +50% 36885.92065 36526.02669

ho −50% 36332.28614 35934.95967 2454.531969

 −25% 36491.20021 36104.25469 2632.427541

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 36809.02837 36442.84472 2988.218684

 +50% 36967.94245 36612.13974 3166.114256
hr −50% 36646.73504 36256.45940 2772.085535
 −25% 36648.42467 36265.00455 2791.204324
 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 36651.80392 36282.09484 2829.441902

 +50% 36653.49354 36290.63999 2848.560691

Ip −50% 36610.72995 36195.93987 2687.620477

 −25% 36630.42212 36234.74479 2748.971795

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 36669.80647 36312.35461 2871.674431

 +50% 36689.49864 36351.15952 2933.025750
Ie −50% 36880.93796 36487.38963 3010.092101
 −25% 36765.52613 36380.46967 2910.207607

 0% 36650.11429 36273.54970 2810.323113

 +25% 36534.70246 36166.62974 2710.438620

 +50% 36419.29063 36059.70978 2610.554126
θ −50% 36445.25871
 −25% 36547.47934
 0% 36650.11429

 +25% 36753.16317

 +50% 36856.63035

https://doi.org/10.4236/oalib.1105795

G.-F. Yen et al.

DOI: 10.4236/oalib.1105795 29 Open Access Library Journal

Figure 11. The sensitivity analyses for *T  of this research model.

Figure 12. The sensitivity analyses for ( )*TRC T  of this research model.

d) Negative & Major: none.
3) [3]’s model
a) Positive & Major: the ordering cost A.
b) Positive & Minor: none.
c) Negative & Minor: the unit selling price per item s, the unit holding cost

per item for product in an owned warehouse ho, the unit holding cost per item
for product in a rented warehouse hr, and the interest rate earned Ie.